

No. 03-240

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the  
United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM LARSON  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

*COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... ii

**ISSUES PRESENTED**.....vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**..... 3

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**.....4

**ARGUMENT**.....5

I. **THE SEARCH OF LARSON PURSUANT TO L.O. 1923 WAS NOT PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT** ..... 5

A. **The primary purpose of L.O. 1923 was a law enforcement goal of interdicting and prosecuting criminal actors, which falls outside the scope of the Special Needs Exception.** ..... 8

B. **The special need identified in L.O. 1923 and the balancing test of the Special Needs Exception did not make the warrant and probable cause requirements of the Fourth Amendment impracticable.**..... 11

II. **OFFICER NELSON IMPROPERLY RELIED ON W.M.’S AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO A SEARCH TO AVOID OBTAINING A SEARCH WARRANT FOR RESPONDENT’S APARTMENT.**..... 15

A. **Officer Nelson’s search of Respondent’s apartment was per se unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment because he lacked a warrant and the search did not fall within an exception to this requirement.**..... 15

B. **Respondent’s expectation of privacy in the cell phone was violated by Officer Nelson’s warrantless search because he unreasonably assumed that W.M. had apparent authority to consent to a search of the entire device.**..... 23

**CONCLUSION**..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel*,  
135 S. Ct. 2443, 2456 (2015)..... 13

*Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco*,  
387 U.S. 523, (1967) ..... 14

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*,  
403 U.S. 443, 455 (1971) .....6

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*,  
532 U.S. 67, 74 (2001) .....6, 8, 10, 11

*Griffin v. Wisconsin*,  
483 U.S. 868, 875 (1987) .....6, 7, 8

*Henderson v. City of Simi Valley*,  
305 F.3d 1052 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 7

*Horton v. California*,  
496 U.S. 128 (1990)..... 12, 13, 14

*Illinois v. Rodriguez*,  
497 U.S. 177 (1990) ..... 16, 20

*Indianapolis v. Edmond*,  
531 U.S. 32 (2000) ..... 10

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....5, 16

*Maryland v. King*,  
133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....7, 14

*Montville v. Lewis*,  
87 F.3d 900 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.1996). .....17

*National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab*,  
489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....2, 8, 12

*Nicholas v. Goord*,  
430 F.3d 652 (2005) .....7, 8, 14

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	16
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	24, 25
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	16
<i>Skinner v. Railways Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	7, 10, 14, 15
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 475 S.W. 3d 45 (2015) .....	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	5, 12, 13, 20
<i>Trupiano v. U.S.</i> , 344 U.S. 699 (1948). .....	25
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) .....	5
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F. 3d 73 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 498 F.3d 1115 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 437 F.3d 644 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 405 F.3d 425 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 893 F.2d 1028 (9th Cir.1990) .....	5
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. James</i> ,	

353 F.3d 606 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>United States v. Kimoana</i> , 383 F. 3d 1215 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Meada</i> , 408 F.3d 14 (2005) .....	20
<i>United States v. Penney</i> , 587 F. 3d 297 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Perelman</i> , 658 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 526 F.3d 953 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 226 F.3d 1020 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Rith</i> , 164 F. 3d 1323 (1999) .....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Sczubelek</i> , 255 F.Supp.2d 315 (D. Del. 2003) .....	6
<i>United States v. Shaibu</i> , 920 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir.1990) .....	4
<i>United States v. Smairat</i> , 503 F. Supp 2d 973 (N.D. Ill, 2007) .....	23
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	21
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Vernonia School Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	7, 10, 12

*Welsh v. Wisconsin*,  
466 U.S. 740 (1984) .....16

Statutes and Secondary Sources

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1) .....2, 19

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....2

4 Wayne La Fave, Search and Seizure Section 8.3(g) at 180 (4<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2004) ..... 17

Buffaloe, Jennifer Y. Special Needs and the Fourth Amendment: An Exception Poised to Swallow the Warrant Preference Rule, 32 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 529 (1997)..... 12
